

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

BRYAN P. STIRLING, Director, South Carolina  
Department of Corrections; and LYDELL CHESTNUT,  
Deputy Warden of Broad River Road Correctional  
Secure Facility,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SAMMIE LOUIS STOKES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ALAN WILSON  
Attorney General, State of South Carolina

DONALD J. ZELENKA  
Deputy Attorney General

MELODY J. BROWN\*  
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General  
*\*Counsel of Record*

J. ANTHONY MABRY  
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General  
State of South Carolina  
Capital Litigation Section  
Post Office Box 11549  
Columbia, South Carolina 29211  
(803) 734-6305  
mbrown@scag.gov

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**\*\* CAPITAL CASE \*\***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... viii

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....1

OPINIONS BELOW .....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....1

INTRODUCTION .....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....4

    A.    Facts of the Crimes .....4

    B.    Trial Proceedings and Direct Appeal ....5

    C.    State Post-Conviction Relief Action .....7

    D.    Federal Procedural History .....8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....15

I.    The majority’s conclusion that it was free  
to disregard 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)  
limitations and consider improperly  
received new evidence from the district  
court proceedings for a merits ruling was  
based on a factually and legally  
unsupported theory of forfeiture .....16

A.	The State defended the only ruling available for appeal, the finding that the mitigation claim was procedural defaulted.....	16
B.	Directly contrary to <i>Shinn</i> , the majority assumed evidence adduced in support of cause and prejudice to excuse default may be considered in support of the underlying claim .....	18
C.	The majority’s failure to acknowledge that the default ruling was the only available ruling for appeal also taints its further analysis of the duties of an appellee and offer of additional grounds to affirm.....	20
D.	The majority wrongly concludes excuse of forfeiture, if any, in AEDPA review leads to a “perverse result” making obtaining relief more difficult .....	23
II.	The reinstated majority opinion reflects such extraordinary departure from this Court’s clearly established precedent for <i>Strickland</i> analysis that the Court should grant the petition to exercise its supervisory power and reverse the grievously erroneous decision.....	27

- A. The majority failed to consider the whole of the record before disagreeing with the district court’s conclusion that postconviction relief counsel, after thorough investigation, strategically withdrew the claim thus was not deficient under *Strickland* .....27
- B. The majority failed to consider the whole of the record before disagreeing with the district court’s conclusion that even with the proposed new evidence considered, there was not a reasonable probability of a different result to establish *Strickland* prejudice.....31
  - 1. The majority reduced the power of the State’s case in aggravation by refusing to properly consider the evidence of a second murder and horrific circumstances of the capital-case crime by creating a bar to consideration of evidence that does not exist in South Carolina’s whole-of-the-evidence review for sentencing.....32
  - 2. The majority also failed to consider the downside of introducing the bad upbringing evidence, and omitted from its calculus the danger of undermining the strategy to shift blame to accomplice Norris Martin .....36

3. The majority diminished Stokes’s burden of proving prejudice by reasoning that “some evidence” could have made a difference .....37

CONCLUSION .....38

APPENDIX INDEX

Appendix A Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (March 22, 2023) .....1

Appendix B Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (August 19, 2021).....38

Appendix C Order, United States District Court, District of South Carolina (September 28, 2018).....103



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	28
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 596 U.S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 1510 (2022).....	24
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	27, 29, 37, 38
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006) .....	21, 26
<i>Fielder v. Stevenson</i> , No. 2:12-CV-00412-JMC, 2013 WL 593657 (D.S.C. Feb. 14, 2013).....	21, 22
<i>Gardner v. Galetka</i> , 568 F.3d 862 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	26
<i>Gordon v. Duran</i> , 895 F.2d 610 (9th Cir.1990) .....	21
<i>Hamilton v. Southland Christian Sch., Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	31
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004) .....	23
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	25

<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	8, 16, 18, 19, 37
<i>Pinholster v. Ayers</i> , 590 F.3d 651 (2009) .....	29, 30
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) .....	37, 38
<i>Richison v. Ernest Grp., Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 795 S.E.2d 29 (S.C. 2016) .....	8
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 592 U.S. ____, 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020) .....	31
<i>Shinn v. Martinez Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. ----, 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022) .....	2, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19, 22, 24, 25, 38
<i>Sigmon v. Stirling</i> , 956 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	18
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994) .....	7, 33
<i>State v. Plath</i> , 313 S.E.2d 619 (S.C. 1984) .....	33
<i>State v. Shaw</i> , 255 S.E.2d 799 (S.C.1979) .....	33
<i>State v. Stokes</i> , 548 S.E.2d 202 (S.C. 2001) .....	5, 7

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	15, 27, 30, 31, 32, 37
<i>Teleguz v. Pearson</i> , 689 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Terry v. Stirling</i> , No. 4:12-CV-1798-RMG-TER, 2019 WL 4723926 (D.S.C. Jan. 31, 2019), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. CV 4:12-1798-RMG, 2019 WL 4723345 (D.S.C. Sept. 26, 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 854 F. App'x 475 (4th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Tucker v. Ozmint</i> , 350 F.3d 433 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	33
<i>United States v. Holness</i> , 706 F.3d 579 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>United States v. McHan</i> , 386 F.3d 620 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Williams v. Norris</i> , 576 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000) .....	25
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009) .....	9, 31, 33
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012) .....	26

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(B)..... 17  
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 2254 ..... 8, 16, 26  
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) ..... 26  
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)  
..... 2, 3, 9, 11-16, 19, 22, 23, 25-27, 38

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6) ..... 28
